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Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: CITES Permit App 63307D

Cate, Emily B <emily_cate@fws.gov>
Wed 4/1/2020 2:35 PM
To:  Rachel Bell <rbbell@umass.edu>

Hi Rachel,

Thank you for your quick reply and congratula�ons on your recent marriage! That's a great ques�on
about the name. I can certainly put either name on the permit, pending its approval. I believe that the
name on the permit will need to match the name on the 3-177 declara�on form provided to our law
enforcement when the samples actually ship. However, since I am not an inspector, I do not want to
provide faulty informa�on. Please see this list - click here - for our designated ports and corresponding
contact informa�on. I recommend contac�ng the port that you plan on using. 

I will keep moving forward on reviewing this applica�on and will let you know if we need any addi�onal
informa�on. It will take some �me as we will need to publish the receipt of applica�on in the Federal
Register for the 30-day public commen�ng period. Please let me know if you have any ques�ons or
concerns.

Regards,
Emily

Emily Cate | Permits Biologist
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service | Interna�onal Affairs
Division of Management Authority | Branch of Permits
5725 Leesburg Pike, MS:IA
Falls Church, VA 22041-3803

From: Rachel Bell <rbbell@umass.edu>
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2020 3:49 PM
To: Cate, Emily B <emily_cate@fws.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: CITES Permit App 63307D
 
Hi Emily,

Thank you for your questions. In regards to the permit type, I do think it would be better to establish
this as a multi-year import permit. Because of the ongoing issues with COVID-19 I do not plan on
collecting samples in 2020. There are samples collected in 2019 currently being stored in Madagascar
that I would like to bring into the U.S. with the CITES permit, and I also plan on collecting samples in
2021. Therefore I think the multi-use permit would be most appropriate.
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Fecal swabs, oral swabs, swabs of pelage, and plucked hair tufts are each stored in 2 mL capped
microcentrifuge tubes, with approximately 750 microliters of RNAlater in each tube acting as a
preservative. Tubes are parafilmed to guarantee safe storage and labelled with sample information in
black lab marker. The cut hair tufts will be stored dry in small, resealable, UV-resistant envelopes. The
envelopes will also be labelled for identification in black lab marker.

I hope this information is helpful. Lastly, I have a question regarding my name on the permit. I recently
got married, and I even more recently had my legal name changed from Rachel Brietta Bell to Rachel
Bell Burten (essentially I took my husband's surname and made my middle name to my maiden name).
Since this name change was only recently made official, I will be in the process of updating all of my
documents under my new name over the next few months. However, I applied under Rachel Bell since
at the time that was the name reflected on all of my documents and IDs. How does CITES deal with
something like this? Should the name on the permit reflect my new married name? I have copies of
my marriage license, my official name change documentation, and my birth certificate if any of that
would be helpful.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information. Thank you very
much for your time, and I look forward to your response.

Best Regards,
Rachel

On Fri, Mar 27, 2020 at 1:06 PM Cate, Emily B <emily cate@fws.gov> wrote:
Dear Ms. Bell,

I have your applica�on dated 12/10/2019, received 12/16/2019, regarding the proposed import of
samples collected from lemurs and sifakas in Madagascar. I apologize for the delay in processing your
applicant.

Please provide the following informa�on so that I may con�nue processing your applica�on:

Based on your applica�on, this will be a mul�-year study and samples will be collected for at least the next
couple of years. I wanted to let you know that we can set this up as a mul�-use import permit, rather than a
single-use permit. The applica�on will s�ll need to go through all of the usual approval processes, but
because these species are classified as endangered under the ESA, we will also need to publish the receipt of
applica�on in the Federal Register (FR) for a 30-day public commen�ng period. We can state in the FR no�ce
that the no�fica�on is intended to include ac�vi�es for up to 5 years. Otherwise, you will have to reapply
each year when impor�ng samples and be published each �me you apply. The mul�-use permit (if granted)
would s�ll expire a�er 1 year; however, you would just apply to reissue the permit (and s�ll be covered
under the original FR no�ce) rather than applying for a whole new permit. Please let me know if you'd prefer
for me to treat this as a single-use or mul�-use permit request.

Please provide informa�on on how the samples will be packaged for each sample type (e.g., vials for oral
swabs, envelopes for hair, etc.). I will need this informa�on to clearly set up the permit.

Please let me know if you have any ques�ons or concerns.

In accordance with 50 CFR 13.11(e), if the requested informa�on is not received by this office by May
11, 2020, your applica�on will be abandoned and administra�vely closed. Once a file is closed you will
need to submit a new applica�on and all required fees for the Service to consider your proposed
ac�vity. Please refer to permit number 63307D in your correspondence.
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Regards,
Emily

Emily Cate | Permits Biologist
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service | Interna�onal Affairs
Division of Management Authority | Branch of Permits
5725 Leesburg Pike, MS:IA
Falls Church, VA 22041-3803

-- 
Rachel Bell
PhD Candidate, Organismic and Evolutionary Biology
University of Massachusetts, Amherst
(323) 595-9779




